Coos County Planning
60 E. Second
Coquille, OR 97423
http://www.c0.c00s.0r.us/

Facts and Findings Phone: 541-396-7770

TO: Coos County Planning Commission

FROM: Amy Dibble, Planner 11

DATE: March 25, 2021

SUBJECT: Request to establish a Storage Unit Facility in the Controlled Development-5 (CD-5).

FILE NO: HBCU-21-001

. Application Information:

Applicant/Property Owner: PATEL, PRABHAKAR
2166 ASH ST
NORTH BEND, OR 97459-2118

. Applicable Criteria, Standards, and Procedures:

Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (CCZLDO)

e Section 4.3.200 Zoning Tables Use # 81: Storage Facilities and Units including parking facilities
which are allowed within Controlled Development as a Hearings Body Conditional Use (HBCU).

e Section 4.3.210(79) Categories and Review Standards: for Storage Facilities and Units.
Section 4.3.220(3) Additional Conditional Use Review Standards: Controlled Development
(CD).

e Section 4.3.225 General Siting Standards.

e Section 4.3.230(3) Additional Siting Standards — Controlled Development (CD).

e Article 7.5 Parking Standards.

General Statement of Compliance: This type of application is listed as a HBCU in the Controlled
Development — 5 (CD-5) zoning district which requires a public hearing and review before the reviewing
body* of the Coos County Planning Commissioner (Hearings Body). All notice requirements found in
SECTION 5.0.900 NOTICE REQUIREMENTS (ORS 197.763) have been complied with. Staff has
addressed the specific criteria for the use in the portion of the report in section IV of this report.

1. PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property Location: Township 25S, Range 13W, Section 30AC Tax Lot 3400

Acreage: 0.68

1 SECTION 5.7.100 REVIEWING AUTHORITY

File Number;: HBCU-21-001


http://www.co.coos.or.us/

Property Address: No Situs Address
Property Zone: CONTROLLED DEVELOPMENT-5 (CD-5)

Special Development ARCHAEOLOGICAL AREAS OF INTEREST (ARC)
Considerations: NATURAL HAZARD - TSUNAMI (NHTHO)
URBAN UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY (UUC)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This property is not developed and the only permit background was from May 23, 2001 which consisted
of an access permit (No. 96) was obtained from the County Road Department for access of Dolezal Lane
and it appears that this was never developed; therefore, this permit is void.

LAWFULLY CREATED: The unit of land was created pursuant to 6.1.125.1.e by deed or land sales
contract, if there were no applicable planning, zoning, or subdivision or partition ordinances or
regulations that prohibited the creation. Prior to 1986 properties were allowed to be created by deed or
sale agreement and this property was created prior to 1986, see Deed Document No. 72-7-7744.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND SURROUNDING USES:

a. SITE DESCRIPTION AND SURROUNDING USES: The subject property is zoned
Controlled Development — 5 (CD-5) is located south of the City of Coos Bay and within the
Urban Unincorporated Community of Barview. The subject property contains 0.68 acres is
undeveloped and cleared, Cape Arago Highway runs along the western boundary and Dolezal
Lane borders the property to the north.

The property adjacent to the south is zoned Control Development -5 (CD-5) and has multiple
structures, according to Assessment records they are being assessed for a commercial
building. The adjacent property to the east is zoned Urban Residential -2 (UR-2) and the
development consists of a single family dwelling and accessory structures, this property has
an open violation of an alleged junkyard. The property to the north of Dolezal Lane is zoned
CD-5 is developed with several structures, according to the Assessor’s records the
development consists of a manufactured dwelling and commercial structures. The property to
the west across Cape Arago Highway is within the Coos Bay Estuary Management Plan
(CBEMP) Segments 55A Conservation Aquatic (55-CA), 57-Conservation Shorelands (57-
CS), 56-Development Aquatic (56-DA), 55B-Natural Aquatic (55B-NA), 57-Natuaral
Aguatic (57-NA), 55-Urban Development (55-UD), and 56-Urban Water-Dependent (56UW)
and is developed with a Recreation Vehicle Park.

b. PROPOSAL.: The applicant has described the proposal as a self storage facility on vacant
land. The storage unit will be managed remotely with rental information available through
the website. The applicant addresses sight distances for access. This is an unmanned
operation with no need for water and sewer to the property. The applicant did not address
security and staff would like the applicant to expand on fencing and emergency contact
information to ensure the proposal is compatible with the surrounding uses. The plot plan
provided shows there will be a total of 86 units.
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V. APPROVAL CRITERIA & FINDINGS OF FACT

e Controlled Development (CD)
The intent of the Controlled Development is to reserve areas that are experiencing or are projected to
experience limited conversion of residential areas to commercial uses. Urban Growth Areas include
Urban Growth Boundaries (UGB) and Urban Unincorporated Communities (UUC) that were developed
to urban levels of development and could be included in an Urban Growth Boundary expansion in the
future. This designation is applied to specific portions of the following Urban Growth Areas: Bandon,
Charleston, Barview and Bunker Hill.

There are two different controlled development zoning districts: Controlled Development-5 (CD-5) and
Controlled Development-10 (CD-10).

The purpose of the “CD-5"" and “CD-10" district is to recognize the scenic and unique quality of selected
areas within Urban Growth Boundaries, to enhance and protect the unique “village atmosphere,” to
permit a mix of residential, commercial, and recreational uses and to exclude those uses which would be
inconsistent with the purpose of this district, recognizing tourism as a major component of the County’s
economy.

o Section 4.3.200 Zoning Tables for Urban and Rural Residential, Mixed Commercial-Residential,
Commercial, Industrial, Minor Estuary and South Slough

The table indicates the type of review process that is required. Remember that CU is an conditional use

review and the letter prior explain what level of conditional use is required (A = administrative and

H=Hearing)

As used in the zoning tables the following abbreviations are defined as:

o “P” permitted and requires no review from the Planning Department. No review is required but
other agencies may have requirements.

e “CD” compliance determination review (permitted with standards) with clear and objective
standards (Staff review usually referred to as Type I process or ministerial action). These uses
are subject to development standards in sections 4.3.22, 4.3.230 and notices requesting comments
may be provided to other agencies as result. The process takes a minimum of 30 days to
complete. Industrial zones may require additional review. All structures and uses shall meet the
applicable Development and Siting Criteria or Special Development Considerations and
Overlays for the zoning district in which the structure will be sited.

o “ACU” Administrative Conditional Use (Planning Director’s Decision usually referred to as a
Type Il Process)

e  “HBCU” Hearing Body Conditional Use (Planning Commission, Board of Commissioner or
Hearings Officer Decision usually referred to as a Type III Process)

e “PLA” Property Line Adjustments subject to standards found in Chapter 6.

o “P” “SUB”, “PUD” = Partition, Subdivision, Planned Unit Development that require Land
Division Applications subject to standards found in Chapter 6.

o The “Subject To” column identifies any specific provisions of Section 4.3.210 to which the use is
subject.

o “N” means the use is not allowed.

The zoning table sets out Uses, Developments and Activities that may be listed in a zone and the type of

review that is required within that zone. If there is a conflict between uses the more restrictive shall
apply. Section 4.3.210 provides an explanation of the use category and the specific criteria that shall
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apply and if the use is identified as requiring a conditional use. Section 4.3.225 General Siting
Standards apply to all regulated Uses, Developments, or Activities, but these are clear and objective
standards that do not, in themselves, require a land use notice. Section 4.3.230 Specific Standards list
specific siting standards by zones and 4.2.200 Additional Conditional Use Review and Standards for
table 4.3.200 contains any additional criteria that applied to a Use, Development or Activity that has
been identified by the following table as requiring.

# " Zones Subject To
- TR1 UR2 | URM | RR2 | RR5 | CD | RC | €1 | IND | A0 | REC | SS | MES

8l. ‘StorageFaclhtyaudUuits including parking facilities N N N N N ‘HBCU HBCU | ACU ‘ CD | ACU N N N (79)

= — =

o Section 4.3.210 - Categories and Review Standards

The following categories provide a definition and specific standards that will regulate the Development,
Use or Activity identified in the table above.

(79) Storage Facilities and Units — The category includes warehouse, mini-storage, parking lots or
parking structures.

o Section 4.3.220 Additional Conditional Use Review Standards for uses, development and activities
listed in table 4.3.200

This section has specific criteria set by the zoning district for USES, ACTIVITIES and DEVELOPMENT:

(1) CONTROLLED DEVELOPMENT (CD) - The following conditional use review standards apply
to all USES, activities and development within the CD zoning district.

(a) COMPATIBILITY: The proposed USE, ACTIVITY OR DEVELOPMENT is required to
demonstrate compatibility with the surrounding properties or compatibility may be made
through the imposition of conditions. Compatibility means that the proposed use is
capable of existing together with the surrounding uses without discord or disharmony.
The test is where the proposed use is compatible with the existing surrounding uses and
not potential or future uses in the surround area.

Staff Recommendations: The proposal is to site Storage Units. This facility will not have an onsite
office. The facility will have electricity but will not require water and sewer. Staff requested
additional information and an email was received on March 24, 2021 explaining that the facility
will be fenced at the property lines with the front having a combination of fencing and a gate.

The proposal includes:

16 units — 5’ x 10’ in size
23 units — 10’ x 10’ in size
8 units — 10’ x 15’ in size
39 units — 10’ x 20’ in size
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In order to operate Storage Units on a property located within the Controlled Development zoning
district the use must satisfy the criterion for compatibility. As explained above, compatibility means
that the proposed use is capable of existing together with the surrounding uses without discord or
disharmony. The test is where the proposed use is compatible with the existing surrounding uses,
and not potential or future uses in the surrounding area.

The properties that are within the notification area are shown below:

Map No. Parcel No. | Residence | Use Zoning District
25S13W30AB 201 No Undeveloped UR-1
25S13W30AB 700 No Undeveloped UR-1
25S13W30AB 800 No Undeveloped UR-1/CBEMP
25513W30AC 2600 Yes Residential UR-2
25513W30AC 2700 Yes Residential UR-2
25513W30AC 3300 Yes Residential/Commercial CD-5
25513W30AC 3301 No Unknown CD-5
25513W30AC 3302 No Unknown CD-5
25S13W30AC 3400 No Subject Property CD-5
25513W30AC 3500 No Commercial CD-5
25S13W30AC 3600 Yes Multi-Dwelling CD-5
25513W30AC 3700 Yes Residential (2 dwellings) CD-5
25513W30AC 3701 Yes Residential (2 dwellings) UR-2
25513W30AC 3800 Yes Residential UR-2
25513W30AC 3900 Yes Residential UR-2
25513W30AC 4001 Yes Residential UR-2
25513W30AC 6000 Yes Residential UR-2
25513W30BD 100 Yes Residential UR-1
25513W30BD 101 No Accessory Structure for Tax Lot 100 UR-1
25513W30 100 No Recreational Vehicle Park CBEMP
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The subject property is located off of Cape Arago Highway, which is a well-traveled State Highway,
with a variety of uses that occur along its path. While the compatibility test shows the uses that are
occurring within 250 feet of the subject property are mainly being utilized for residential, but these
are also properties that are zoned Urban Residential -1 (UR-1) or Urban Residential -2 (UR-2),
with the exception of one property that is zoned Controlled Development -5 (CD-5) and is being
used for both residential and commercial. The CD-5 zoning district follows along the east side of
Cape Arago Highway from the city limits of Coos Bay for approximately 1.35 miles. Along this 1.35
miles there are a mixture of uses which include a storage unit facility, several Recreational Vehicle
Parks, commercial businesses, and residential. The UR-1 zoning district is located to the north of
the subject property and on the west of Cape Arago Highway. The UR-2 zoning district is located to
the east and south of the CD-5 zoning district.

Staff suggested that the Planning Commission find that this use is compatible with conditions of
approval.

(b) Within the a City Urban Growth Boundary:
i. Signage—

Staff Recommendations: This property is not within an Urban Growth Boundary;
therefore, subsection (b) is not applicable.

(c) All parks (Recreational or Residential) shall comply with the following design criteria:

i. The landscape shall minimize soil erosion. The exterior portion of the property
shall provide an ornamental, sight-obscuring fence, wall, evergreen or other
suitable screening/planting along all boundaries of the site abutting public roads
or property lines that are common to other owners of property that are zoned for
residential, except for points of ingress and egress;

ii. Lighting: Any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking area
shall be so arranged as to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent
residential district or use.

iii. Exposed storage areas, service areas, utility buildings and structures and similar
accessory areas and structures shall be subject to the setbacks of the this zoning
designation, screen plantings or other screening methods;
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iv. Trash service shall be provided to the facility and the area for trash receptacle or
receptacles shall be identified on the plot plan; and

v. Hours of operation may be required in areas predominantly surrounded by
residential zones.

Staff Recommendations: this proposal does not include a park; therefore, these criteria is not
applicable.

o Section 4.3.225 General Siting Standards
All new USES, ACTIVITIES and DEVELOPMENT are subject to the following siting standards:

(1) Agricultural and Forest Covenant - Any applicant for a dwelling permit adjacent to a Forest or
Exclusive Farm Zone shall sign a statement on the Compliance Determination or Zoning
Clearance Letter acknowledging that: “the normal intensive management practices occurring on
adjacent resource land will not conflict with the rural residential landowner’s enjoyment of his or
her property.

Staff Recommendation: This property is not located within or adjacent to a resource zoning
district. Therefore, this criterion does not apply.

(2) Fences, Hedges, and Walls: No requirement, but vision clearance provisions of Section
7.1.525 apply.

Staff Recommendation: The applicant states that he will be fencing the property along the
property lines with the front including fencing and a gate. Mr. Patel explains that the property has
direct access to Cape Arago Highway and that the visibility of the traffic is excellent as this part of
the road is very straight and there are no structures or tree obstructing the vision. Staff is unsure of
the type of fencing or the height of the fencing that will be used and how this may impede ones
vision; however, staff recommends that the Planning Commission make it a condition of approval
that the vision clearance triangle provision of Section 7.1.525 be adhered to. These criteria may be
further addressed at the hearing or made a condition of approval to ensure it has been fully
addressed.

(3) Limitation on uses of manufactured dwellings/structures for commercial purposes pursuant to
ORS 466 et seq. Manufactured dwellings shall not be used for commercial purposes except:
(a) Where use of the manufactured dwelling for commercial purposes is authorized by the
Building Codes Agency.
(b) Where used as a temporary sales office for manufactured structures, or
(c) As part of an approved home occupation. [OR-92-07-012PL]

Staff Recommendation: The proposal does not include manufactured dwellings or manufactured
structures.

(4) New lots or parcels - Creation of lots or parcels, unless it meets the circumstances of § 5.6.130,
shall meet the street frontage, lot width, lot depth and lot size. Minimum road frontage/lot width
shall be met unless waived by the Planning Director in consultation with the County Surveyor
and County Roadmaster due to creating an unsafe or irregular configuration:

(a) Minimum Street frontage should be at least 30 feet; and
(b) Minimum lot width and Minimum lot depth is 50 feet.
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Minimum parcel/lot size cannot be waived or varied unless otherwise provided by a specific
zoning regulation. Tax lot creation and consolidations do not change the legally created status
of a lot or parcel.

Staff Recommendation: This proposal does not include the creation of any new lots or parcels.
(5) Parking - Off-street access, parking and loading requirements per Chapter VII apply.

Staff Recommendation: The applicant shall provide a parking plan for the Roadmaster to review
prior to receiving a Zoning Compliance Letter.

(6) Riparian -

(a) Riparian vegetation setback within 50 feet of a estuarine wetland, stream, lake or river,
as identified on the Coastal Shoreland and Fish and Wildlife habitat inventory maps,
shall be maintained except:

i. Trees certified as posing an erosion or safety hazard. Property owner is
responsible for ensuring compliance with all local, state and federal agencies for
the removal of the tree.

ii. Riparian vegetation may be removed to provide direct access for a water-
dependent use if it is a listed permitted within the zoning district,

iii. Riparian vegetation may be removed in order to allow establishment of
authorized structural shoreline stabilization measures;

iv. Riparian vegetation may be removed to facilitate stream or stream bank
clearance projects under a port district, ODFW, BLM, Soil & Water
Conservation District, or USFS stream enhancement plan;

v. Riparian vegetation may be removed in order to site or properly maintain public
utilities and road right-of-ways,

vi. Riparian vegetation may be removed in conjunction with existing agricultural
operations (e.g., to site or maintain irrigation pumps, to limit encroaching brush,
to allow harvesting farm crops customarily grown within riparian corridors, etc.)
provided that such vegetation removal does not encroach further into the
vegetation buffer except as needed to provide an access to the water to site or
maintain irrigation pumps, or

vii. The 50 foot riparian vegetation setback shall not apply in any instance where an
existing structure was lawfully established and an addition or alteration to said
structure is to be sited not closer to the estuarine wetland, stream, lake, or river
than the existing structure and said addition or alteration is not more than 100%
of the size of the existing structure’s ‘‘footprint”.

(b) Riparian removal within the Coastal Shoreland Boundary requires an Administrative
Conditional Use application and review. See Special Development Considerations
Coastal Shoreland Boundary.

(¢c) The 50° measurement shall be taken from the closest point of the ordinary high water
mark to the structure using a right angle from the ordinary high water mark.

Staff Recommendations: This property does not contain riparian vegetation nor is it located within

the Coastal Shoreland Boundary. Therefore, these criteria are not applicable to this request.

(7) Setbacks:
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(a) All Development with the exception of fences shall be set back a minimum of thirty-five
(35) feet from any road right-of-way centerline, or five (5) feet from the right-of-way line,
whichever is greater. This setback may be greater under specific zoning siting
requirements.

(b) Firebreak Setback - New or replacement dwellings on lots, parcels or tracts abutting the
“Forest” zone shall establish and maintain a firebreak, for a distance of at least 30 feet
in all directions. Vegetation within this firebreak may include mowed grasses, low
shrubs (less than ground floor window height), and trees that are spaced with more than
15 feet between the crowns and pruned to remove dead and low (less than 8 feet from the
ground) branches. Accumulated needles, limbs and other dead vegetation should be
removed from beneath trees.

Staff Recommendations: According to the plot plan all setbacks will be satisfied. This property
does not require that a firebreak setback be maintained. These criteria has been addressed.

OUTDOOR STORAGE IN RESIDENTIAL ZONES (a) Boats and trailers, travel trailers, pick-up campers
or coaches, motorized dwellings, and similar recreation equipment may be stored on a lot but not used as
an accessory use, (b) Automotive vehicles or trailers of any kind or type without current license plates,
where required, and which are not in mechanical working order, shall not be parked or stored on any
residentially zoned property other than in completely enclosed buildings; (c) One operating truck may be
stored on the lot of a truck driver provided it is accessory to the main use of the property. Additional
trucks shall not be allowed.

Staff Recommendations: This criterion is not applicable to the current request.

e Section 4.3.230 Additional Siting Standards
This section has specific siting standards and criteria set by the zoning district for USES, ACTIVITIES
and DEVELOPMENT:

(3) CONTROLLED DEVELOPMENT (CD) - The following siting standards apply to all USES,
activities and development within the CD zoning district.
(a) Minimum Lot size:
(1) The following Controlled Development-5 minimum lot sizes shall apply:

1. Sites having both public water and public sewer cannot be less than
5,000 square feet.

2. Sites not having both public water and public sewer cannot be less than
one (1) acre.

3. Dwelling unit density shall not exceed one (1) unit per minimum lot size,
except each additional attached dwelling unit requires 1200 additional
square feet above the minimum lot size.

(2) The following Controlled Development-10 minimum lot sizes shall apply:

1. Site not having both public water and public sewer cannot be less than
one (1) acre.

2. Sites having both public water and public sewer cannot be less than
10,000 square feet.

3. Dwelling unit density shall not exceed one (1) unit per minimum lot size,
except each additional attached dwelling unit requires 1200 additional
square feet above the minimum lot size. (OR-00-05-014PL)
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Staff Recommendations: This proposal does not include creation of a new parcel. The unit
of land was lawfully created. Therefore, this criterion has been addressed.

(b) Density or Size limits -

(1)
()

Dwelling density shall be no more than one dwelling per lawfully created
parcel unless otherwise provided for by this ordinance.

If lawfully created parcels are less than one acre in size and not served by a
public sewer then Department of Environmental Quality, State Building
Codes and Oregon Department of Water Resources should be consulted by
the developer prior to seeking a land use authorization to construct a
dwelling as there may be development limitations.

Staff Recommendation: This proposal does not include siting of a dwelling. Therefore, this
criterion is not applicable.

(c) Setbacks:
(1)
(2)

(3)

Front Setback: 20 feet.
Side and Rear Set-Back: The side and rear setback shall be a minimum of 5

feet unless the side or rear yard is adjacent to a street or road (corner lot)

the minimum setback shall be 15 feet from that street or road.

Setback exception — Front yard setback requirements of this Ordinance shall
not apply in any residential district where the average depth of existing front
yards on developed lots within the same zoning district block, but no further
than 250 feet from the exterior side lot lines of the lot and fronting on the
same side of the street as such lot, is less than the minimum required front
yard building setback. In such cases the front yard setback requirement on
any such lot shall not be less than the average existing front yard building
setback.

(d) Building Height - Maximum Building height is 35 feet. However, spires, towers, domes,

steeples, flag poles, antennae, chimneys, solar collectors, smokestacks, ventilators or
other similar objects may be erected above the prescribed height limitations, provided no
usable floor.

Staff Recommendation: The plot plan provided by the applicant shows that the setbacks will be
satisfied. The applicant shall comply with the maximum building height and no building shall
exceed 35 feet in height. These criteria have been addressed.

e Historical, Cultural and Archaeological Resources, Natural Areas and Wilderness (Balance of

County Policy 5.7)

The Historical/Archeological maps have inventoried the following:

Historical;
Area of Archaeological Concern;
Botanical; and

Geological Resources.

Purpose Statement:
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Coos County shall manage its historical, cultural and archaeological areas, sites, structures and objects
S0 as to preserve their original resource value. This strategy recognizes that preservation of significant
historical, cultural and archaeological resources is necessary to sustain the County's cultural heritage.

b.  Areas of Archaeological Concern: Coos County shall continue to refrain from wide-spread
dissemination of site-specific inventory information concerning identified archaeological
sites. Rather, Coos County shall manage development in these areas so as to preserve their
value as archaeological resources.

2

il

Iii.

This strategy shall be implemented by requiring development proposals to be
accompanied by documentation that the proposed project would not adversely impact
the historical and archaeological values of the project's site. "Sufficient
documentation” shall be a letter from a qualified archaeologist/historian and/or a
duly authorized representative of a local Indian tribe(s).

Properties which have been determined to have an "archaeological site" location
must comply with the following steps prior to issuance of a "Zoning compliance
Letter" for building and/or septic permits.

1) The County Planning Department shall make initial contact with the Tribe(s)
for determination of an archaeological site(s). The following information
shall be provided by the property owner/agent:

a) Plot plan showing exact location of excavation, clearing, and
development, and where the access to the property is located;

b) Township, range, section and tax lot(s) numbers; and

¢) Specific directions to the property.

2) The Planning Department will forward the above information including a
request for response to the appropriate tribe(s).

3) The Tribe(s) will review the proposal and respond in writing within 30 days
to the Planning Department with a copy to the property owner/agent.

4) 1t is the responsibility of the property owner/agent to contact the Planning
Department in order to proceed in obtaining a "Zoning Compliance Letter"
(ZCL) or to obtain further instruction on other issues pertaining to their
request.

In cases where adverse impacts have been identified, then development shall only
proceed if appropriate measures are taken to preserve the archaeological value of
the site. "Appropriate measures" are deemed to be those, which do not compromise
the integrity of remains, such as:

1) Paving over the sites,

2) Incorporating cluster-type housing design to avoid the sensitive areas; or

3) Contracting with a qualified archaeologist to remove and re-inter the
cultural remains or burial(s) at the developer's expense. If an
archaeological site is encountered in the process of development, which
previously had been unknown to exist, then, these three appropriate
measures shall still apply. Land development activities found to violate the

intent of this strategy shall be subject to penalties prescribed by ORS 97.745
(Source: Coos Bay Plan).
This strategy is based on the recognition that preservation of such archaeologically
sensitive areas is not only a community's social responsibility but is also a legal
responsibility pursuant to Goal #5 and ORS 97.745. It also recognizes that historical
and archaeological sites are non-renewable, cultural resources (Source: Coos Bay
Plan).

Page 11 of 18



Staff Recommendation: Staff sent a request for comments to the Confederated Tribes of the Coos,
Lower Umpqua, and Siuslaw Indians and the Coquille Indian Tribe on February 10, 2021 along
with a copy of the application as submitted.

The Coquille Indian Tribe responded on February 22, 2021 stating that due to the proximity to
known cultural resources, they request that the landowner and/or contractor contact their office to
schedule a Cultural Resource Monitor to be on site during all ground-disturbing activities. They
further asked that the landowner and/or contractor schedule the monitor a minimum of 72 hours in
advance of the anticipated project start time.

The Confederated Tribes of the Coos, Lower Umpqua, and Siuslaw Indians responded on March
10, 2021 stating that they had no objections to the proposed work. The proposed work area is in
proximity to known cultural resource sites and so may contain as yet unlocated cultural resources.
They request that they be contacted immediately if any known or suspected cultural resources are
encountered during any phase of the work.

e 4.11.132 Natural Hazards (Balance of County Policy 5.11)
Coos County has inventoried the following hazards:
o Flood Hazard
O Riverine flooding
0 Coastal flooding
Landslides and Earthquakes
O Landslide Susceptibility
0 Liquefaction potential
Tsunamis
Erosion
O Riverine streambank erosion
o Coastal
v  Shoreline and headlands
»  Wind

Wildfire

Purpose Statements:

Coos County shall regulate development in known areas potentially subject to natural disasters and
hazards, so as to minimize possible risks to life and property. Coos County considers natural disasters
and hazards to include river and coastal flooding, landslides, liquefaction potential due to earthquakes,
fault lines, tsunamis, river bank erosion, coastal erosion along shorelines and headlands, coastal erosion
due to wind, and wildfires, including those areas affected by gorse.

This strategy shall be implemented by enacting special protective measures through zoning and other
implementing devices, designed to minimize risks to life and property associated with new development
and substantial improvements. The determination of whether a property is located in one of the above
referenced potentially hazardous areas shall be made by the reviewing body (Planning Director,
Planning Commission, Board of Commissioners, or any designee based upon adopted inventory
mapping). A specific site may not include the characteristics for which it is mapped. In these
circumstances staff shall apply § 4.11.132.ii.2m.

c. Tsunamis: Coos County shall promote increased resilience to a potentially catastrophic

Cascadia Subduction Zone (CSZ) tsunami through the establishment of a Tsunami Hazard
Overlay Zone (THO) in the Balance of County Zoning. See Sections 4.11.260-4.11.270 for the
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requirements of this overlay zone.

o 4.11.270 Tsunami Hazard Overlay Zone (Purpose, Applicablity and Uses)

1. Purpose
The purpose of the Tsunami Hazard Overlay Zone is to increase the resilience of the community to a local
source (Cascadia Subduction Zone) tsunami by establishing standards, requirements, incentives, and
other measures to be applied in the review and authorization of land use and development activities in
are as subject to tsunami hazards. The standards established by this section are intended to limit, direct
and encourage the development of land uses within are as subject to tsunami hazards in a manner that
will:
Reduce loss of life;
Reduce damage to private and public property,
Reduce social, emotional, and economic disruptions, and
Increase the ability of the community to respond and recover.

RO TR

Significant public and private investment has been made in development in areas which are now known
to be subject to tsunami hazards. It is not the intent or purpose of this section to require the relocation of
or otherwise regulate existing development within the Tsunami Hazard Overlay Zone. However, it is the
intent of this section to control, direct and encourage new development and redevelopment such that,
overtime, the community’s exposure to tsunamis will be reduced.

2. Applicability of Tsunami Hazard Overlay Zone

The Tsunami Hazard Overlay is applicable to all Balance of County Zoning Districts and any zoning
districts located within the Coos Bay Estuary and Coquille Estuary Management Plans when the Estuary
Policies directly reference this section. Areas of inundation depicted on the Tsunami Inundation Map(s)
(TIM) published by the Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries (DOGAMI) are subject to
the requirements of this section as follows:
a. Except as provided in subsection (b), all lands identified as subject to inundation from the
XXL magnitude local source tsunami event as set forth on the applicable Tsunami
Inundation Map(s) (TIM) published by the Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral
Industries (DOGAMI) are subject to the requirements of this section.
b. Lands within the area subject to inundation from the XXL magnitude local source
tsunami event as set forth on the applicable Tsunami Inundation Map(s) (TIM) published
by the Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries (DOGAMI) that have a
grade elevation, established by fill or other means, higher than the projected elevation of
the XXL magnitude local source tsunami event are exempt from the requirements of this
section. Grade elevations shall be established by an elevation survey performed by a
Professional Land Surveyor licensed in Oregon.

3. Uses
In the Tsunami Hazards Overlay Zone, except for the prohibited uses set forth in subsection 4 all uses
permitted pursuant to the provisions of the underlying zone map may be permitted, subject to the
additional requirements and limitations of this section. The Tsunami Hazard Overlay Zone does not
establish any new or additional review processes. Application of the standards and requirements of the
Tsunami Hazard Overlay Zone is accomplished through the applicable review processes of the
underlying zone.

4. Prohibited Uses
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Unless authorized in accordance with subsection 6, the following uses are prohibited in the specified
portions of the Tsunami Hazard Overlay Zone:
a. In areas identified as subject to inundation from the L magnitude local source tsunami events
set forth on the TIM, the following uses are prohibited:

i
il.
iil.
.

Vi.

Vil.

Hospitals and other medical facilities having surgery and emergency treatments area
as;

Fire and police stations;

Hospital and other medical facilities having surgery and emergency treatment areas,
Structures and equipment in government communication centers and other facilities
required for emergency response;

Building with a capacity greater than 250 individuals for every public, private or
parochial school through secondary level or childcare centers;

Buildings for colleges or adult education schools with a capacity of greater than 500
persons, and

Jails and detention facilities

b. In areas identified as subject to inundation from the M magnitude local
source tsunami event as set forth on the Tsunami Inundation Map (TIM),
the following uses are prohibited:

I

ii.
i1,

VI.
Vil.
VIiii.

Tanks or other structures containing, housing or supporting water or fire-suppression
materials or equipment required for the protection of essential or hazardous facilities
or special occupancy structures;

Emergency vehicle shelters and garages;

Structures and equipment in emergency preparedness centers;

Standby power generating equipment for essential facilities;

Covered structures whose primary occupancy is public assembly with a capacity of
greater than 300 persons;

Medical facilities with 50 or more resident, in capacitated patients;

Manufactured home parks, of a density exceeding 10 units per acre; and

Hotels or motels with more than 50 units.

c. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 5.6 of the Coos County Zoning and Land
Development Ordinance, the requirements of this subsection shall not have the effect of
rendering any lawfully established use or structure nonconforming. The Tsunami Hazard
Overlay is, in general, not intended to apply to or regulate existing uses or development.

5. Use Exceptions
A use listed in subsection (4) of this section may be permitted upon authorization of a Use
Exception in accordance with the following requirements:
a. Public schools may be permitted upon findings that there is a need for the school to be within the
boundaries of a school district and fulfilling that need cannot otherwise be accomplished.
b. Fire or police stations may be permitted upon findings that there is a need for a strategic
location.
c.  Other uses prohibited by subsection (4) of this section may be permitted upon the following
findings:
i.  There are no reasonable, lower-risk alternative sites available for the proposed use;
ii.  Adequate evacuation measures will be provided such that life safety risk to building
occupants is minimized,
The buildings will be designed and constructed in accordance with the Oregon Structural
Specialty Code to minimize the risk of structural failure during the design earthquake
and tsunami event; and
Developers of new essential facilities, hazardous facilities and major structures, and
special occupancy structures that are located in an identified tsunami inundation zone, as
described in subsection ORS 455.446. The provision of ORS 455.446 does not apply to

111
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water-dependent and water-related facilities, including but not limited to docks, wharves,
piers and marinas. Decisions made under ORS 455.446 are not land use decisions.

Applications, reviews, decisions and appeals for Use Exceptions authorized by this subsection with the
exclusion of subsections iii and iv shall be in accordance with the requirements for an administrative
conditional use procedure as set forth in Article 5.2 — Conditional Uses.

6. Evacuation Route Improvement Requirements. Except single family dwellings on existing lots
and parcels, all new development, substantial improvements and land divisions in the Tsunami
Hazard Overlay Zone shall incorporate evacuation measures and improvements, including
necessary vegetation management, which are consistent with and conform to the adopted
Tsunami Evacuation Facilities Improvement Plan. Such measures may include:

a. On-site improvements:

i. Improvements necessary to ensure adequate pedestrian access from the
development site to evacuation routes designated in the Tsunami Evacuation
Facilities Improvement Plan in all weather and lighting conditions.

ii. Frontage improvements to designate evacuation routes that are located on or
contiguous to the proposed development site, where such improvements are
identified in the Tsunami Evacuation Facilities Improvement Plan. Such
improvements shall be proportional to the evacuation needs created by the
proposed development.

iii. Where identified in the Tsunami Evacuation Facilities Improvement Plan as the
only practicable means of evacuation, tsunami evacuation structure(s) of
sufficient capacity to accommodate the evacuation needs of the proposed
development.

b. Off-site improvements: Improvements to portions of designated evacuation routes that
are needed to serve, but are not contiguous to, the proposed development site, where
such improvements are identified in the Tsunami Evacuation Facilities Improvement
Plan. Such improvements shall be proportional to the evacuation needs created by the
proposed development.

c. Evacuation route signage consistent with the standards set forth in the Tsunami
Evacuation Facilities Improvement Plan. Such signage shall be adequate to provide
necessary evacuation information consistent with the proposed use of the site.

d. Evacuation route improvements and measures required by this subsection may include
the following:

i. Improved streets and/or all-weather surface paths of sufficient width and grade
to ensure pedestrian access to designated evacuation routes in all lighting
conditions;

ii. Improved streets and paths shall provide and maintain horizontal clearances
sufficient to prevent the obstruction of such paths from downed trees and
structure failures likely to occur during a Cascadia earthquake; and

iii. Such other improvements and measures identified in the Tsunami Evacuation
Facilities Improvement Plan. See Volume I, Part 2 Section 3.9. 400 of the Coos
County Comprehensive Plan

7. Tsunami Evacuation Structures

a. All tsunami evacuation structures shall be of sufficient height to place evacuees above the
level of inundation for the XXL local source tsunami event.

b.  Tsunami evacuation structures are not subject to the building height limitations of this
chapter.

8. Flexible Development Option

a. The purpose of the Flexible Development Option is to provide incentives for, and to
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encourage and promote, site planning and development within the Tsunami Hazard
Overlay Zone that results in lower risk exposure to tsunami hazard than would otherwise
be achieved through the conventional application of the requirements of this chapter. The
Flexible Development Option is intended to:

i.  Allow for and encourage development designs that incorporate enhanced evacuation
measures, appropriate building siting and design, and other features that reduce the
risks to life and property from tsunami hazard, and

ii.  Permit greater flexibility in the siting of buildings and other physical improvements
and in the creation of new lots and parcels in order to allow the full realization of
permitted development while reducing risks to life and property from tsunami hazard.

b.  The Flexible Development Option may be applied to the development of any lot, parcel,
or tract of land that is wholly or partially within the Tsunami Hazard Overlay Zone.
¢.  The Flexible Development Option may include any uses permitted outright or
conditionally in any zone, except for those uses prohibited pursuant to subsection 5 of this
section.
d. Overall residential density shall be as set forth in the underlying zone or zones. Density
shall be computed based on total gross land area of the subject property, excluding street
right-of-way.
Yards, setbacks, lot area, lot width and depth, lot coverage, building height and similar
dimensional requirements may be reduced, adjusted or otherwise modified as necessary
to achieve the design objectives of the development and fulfill the purposes of this section.
f- Applications, review, decisions, and appeals for the Flexible Development Option shall
be in accordance with the requirements for an administrative conditional use procedure
as set forth in Article 5 of the Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance.
Approval of an application for a Flexible Development Option shall be based on findings
that the following criteria are satisfied:
i.  The applicable requirements of sub-paragraphs (b) and (d) of this subsection are
met; and
ii.  The development will provide tsunami hazard mitigation and/ or other risk reduction
measures at a level greater than would otherwise be provided under conventional
land development procedures. Such measures may include, but are not limited to:

1. Providing evacuation measures, improvements, evacuation way finding
techniques and signage;

2. Providing tsunami evacuation structure(s) which are accessible and provide
capacity for evacuees from off-site;

3. Incorporating building designs or techniques which exceed minimum structural
specialty code requirements in a manner that increases the capacity of structures
to withstand the forces of a local source tsunami; and

4. Concentrating or clustering development in lower risk portions or areas of the
subject property and limiting or avoiding development in higher risk areas.

Q

0Q

Staff Recommendation: The property is located within the XXL Tsunami Inundation Zone. The
proposed use is not listed as prohibited.

e SECTION 7.5.175 Required Number of Parking Spaces for Type of Use:

USE | STANDARD
Storage warchouse, manufacturing 1 space per employee.
establishment. or trucking freight 1 Bicyele space
terminal

Page 16 of 18



Staff Recommendation: The application request is for mini storages and is not covered under the
parking guide. The applicant’s plot plan does not indicate any parking spaces. The applicant will
need to show adequate parking in front of storage units to allow for loading and unloading as well
as one dedicated space. The Bicycle Space may be waived by the Roadmaster. The off loading areas
and parking will need to be signed off by the Roadmaster or designated staff. This should be a
condition of approval.

V. Decision and Staff Recommendation

SECTION 5.7.100 REVIEWING AUTHORITY (4) Decision:

a. Decision: After the record has been closed and all evidence submitted into the record has been

reviewed the Review Authority shall:
i Approve or deny all or part of the application; or
ii.  Approve all or part with modifications or conditions of approval.

b. Basis for Decision: An approval or denial of a development action shall be based upon substantial
evidence in the record that addresses the pertinent standards and criteria set forth in the applicable
provisions of state law, the Comprehensive Plan, Coos County Zoning and Land Development
Ordinance and other applicable laws as determined by the Review Authority.

c. Findings and Conclusions: The Review Authority shall provide brief and concise findings of fact,
conclusions of law and an order for all development approvals, conditional approvals or denials.
The findings and order shall set forth the criteria and standards considered relevant to the
decision, state the facts relied upon and briefly indicate how those facts support the decision. In
the case of denial, it shall be sufficient to address only those standards upon which the applicant
failed to carry the burden of proof or, when appropriate, the facts in the record that support denial.

d. Conditions of Approval: The Review Authority may impose conditions on any conditional use
approval in compliance with Section 5.0.350.

e. Appeal Deadlines: Appeal deadlines are set out in Section 5.0.900.

SECTION 5.0.350 CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. Conditions of approval may be imposed on any land use decision when deemed necessary to
ensure compliance with the applicable provisions of this Ordinance, Comprehensive Plan, or
other requirements of law. Any conditions attached to approvals shall be directly related to the
impacts of the proposed use or development and shall be roughly proportional in both the extent
and amount to the anticipated impacts of the proposed use or development.

2. An applicant who has received development approval is responsible for complying with all
conditions of approval. Failure to comply with such conditions is a violation of this ordinance,
and may result in revocation of the approval in accordance with the provisions of Section 1.3.300.

3. At an applicant’s request, the County may modify or amend one or more conditions of approval
for an application previously approved and final. Decisions to modify or amend final conditions
of approval will be made by the review authority with the initial jurisdiction over the original
application using the same type of review procedure in the original review.

Staff Recommendations: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission find the
applicant has met the burden of proof to meet the applicable criteria with the following
statements:

The applicant shall comply with the following conditions of approval with the understanding that all costs
associated with complying with the conditions are the responsibility of the applicants and that the
applicants are not acting as an agent of the county. If the applicant fails to comply or maintain
compliance with the conditions of approval the permit may be revoked as allowed by the Coos County
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Zoning and Land Development Ordinance. Please read the following conditions of approval and if you
have any questions contact planning staff.

1.

2.
3.

N O

Applicant shall comply with the comments provided by the Coquille Indian Tribe and the
Confederated Tribes of the Coos, Lower Umpqgua, and Siuslaw Indians.
Applicant shall update plot plan to include one (1) parking space and one (1) bicycle space.
Applicant shall comply with Section 4.3.230(c) Setbacks

i. Front Setback: 20 feet.

ii. Side and Rear Set-Back: The side and rear setback shall be a minimum of 5 feet
unless the side or rear yard is adjacent to a street or road (corner lot) the
minimum setback shall be 15 feet from that street or road.

Applicant shall comply with Section 4.3.230(d) Building Height

i. Building Height - Maximum Building height is 35 feet. However, spires, towers,

domes, steeples, flag poles, antennae, chimneys, solar collectors, smokestacks,
ventilators or other similar objects may be erected above the prescribed height
limitations, provided no usable floor.

Applicant shall comply with Section 7.1.525 and maintain the vision clearance triangle.\

The applicant shall submit a parking plan to ensure compliance with parking standards.

The applicant shall post signs for contact in case of an emergency.

A security system of some type should be installed this could be emergency lighting, cameras or

other alarm types.

COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

74’/“2, UM, Planner 11

Coos County Staff Members

Jill Rolfe, Planning Director

Amy Dibble, Planner Il

Crystal Orr, Planner |

Michelle Berglund, Planning Aide

Attachments:  Application

Comments Received
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available at the property line but will not be necessary as there will be no
onsite manager or office.

Proposed development will cause very little disturbance to the surrounding
properties and in fact will be beneficial to the neighborhood. | am open to any
suggestions and requirements to bring my project to fruition.

| am attaching a preliminary site plan for the project with this application. |
have records of prior survey which are included in the application.

Sincerely,

Prabkakar Patel.
















































COQUILLE INDIAN TRIBE

3050 Tremont Ave. North Bend, OR 97459
Telephone: (541) 756-0904 ~ Fax: (541) 756-0847
www.coquilletribe.org

February 22, 2021

Coos County Planning Department
250 N Baxter
Coquille, Oregon 97429

Re: HBCU-21-001
Project location: T25S, R13W, Section 30, TL3400

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposal to construct a self-store facility at the above
referenced location. Our records show known cultural resources within extremely close proximity to the
project area.

Due to the close proximity to known cultural resources, we request that the landowner and/or contractor
contact our office at (541) 808-5554 (Kassandra Rippee, Archaeologist/THPO) to schedule a Cultural
Resource Monitor to be on site during all ground-disturbing activities. Please schedule the monitor a
minimum of 72 hours in advance of anticipated project start time.

Please be aware that state statutes and federal law governs how archaeological sites are to be managed.
43 CFR 10 applies on tribal and federal lands, federal projects, federal agencies, as well as to federal
actions and federally funded (directly or indirectly) projects. ORS 97.745 prohibits the willful removal,
mutilation, defacing, injury, or destruction of any cairn, burial, human remains, funerary objects, or
objects of cultural patrimony of a Native Indian. ORS 358.920 prohibits excavation, injury, destruction, or
alteration of an archaeological site or object, or removal of an archaeological object from public or private
lands. If archaeological materials are discovered, uncovered, or disturbed on the property, we will discuss
the appropriate actions with all necessary parties.

Thank you again and feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Masi (thank you),

Todd Martin
Tribal Historic Preservation Specialist

CRT21074






Amy Dibble

From: Prabhakar <prabhakarguitar@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 24, 2021 349 PM

To: Amy Dibble

Subject: Re: HBCU-21-001

This Message originated outside your organization.

Hi Amy,

We are planning to have a fence around the property but it will be basically fence along the property lines on three sides
except the entrance side where there will be a combination of fence and a gate.






PUBLIC WORKS

ROAD - SOLID WASTE
250 N Baxter Street, Coquille, Oregon 97423

(541) 396-7665
FAX (541) 396-1023

JOHN ROWE
Director / Roadmaster

00S

County

March 25,2021

Jill Rolfe
Planning Director

Re: HBCU-21-001 Storage Unit
T24S, R13W, Section 30AC TL 3400
Applicant: Prabhkar Patel

Comments

A parking plan is required as per CCZLDO 7.5 Parking Standards. As per Table 7.5.175 for a storage
warehouse, the required parking is 1 space per employee and 1 bicycle space.

A twenty foot (2 lane) entrance will be required. A permit from ODOT off of State Highway 540

Thank you,

olin fRswe

John Rowe
Roadmaster

Coos County is an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
E-mail: jrowe@co0.co0s.or.us
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